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Response Option

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree

Total

Count

53
121
121
195
146
636

11

46
160
253
125
595

74
124
147
150
108
603

%

8%
19%
19%
31%
23%

100%

2%

8%
27%
43%
21%

100%

12%
21%
24%
25%
18%

100%

Count

98
99
115
153
112
577
23
60
156
219
72
530
76
82
167
134
56
515

%

17%
17%
20%
27%
19%
100%
4%
11%
29%
41%
14%
100%
15%
16%
32%
26%
11%
100%

Count

2001
3573
4157
6621
4707

21059

767
2090
5219
7784
3551

19411

2035
3156
5548
5583
3078

%

10%
17%
20%
31%
22%
100%
4%
11%
27%
40%
18%
100%
10%
16%
29%
29%
16%

Count

5966
10927
11842
18169
11556
58460

2109

6259
15455
21417

8521
53761

5625

9163
15614
15756

7913

%

10%
19%
20%
31%
20%
100%
4%
12%
29%
40%
16%
100%
10%
17%
29%
29%
15%



TCC compared with:

TCC 2021 Large PACE Normbase
Institutional Structure (continued) Response Option Count % Count % Count % Count %

22 This institution has been successfi Strongly Disagree 59 10% 67 12% 1758 9% 4948 9%
in positively motivating my Disagree 91 15% 67 12% 2793 14% 8134 14%
performance Neither 119 19% 127 23% 4192 20% 11652 20%
Agree 188 30% 180 33% 6647 32% 18925 33%

Strongly Agree 160 26% 106 19% 5233 25% 13548 24%

Total 617 100% 547 100% 20623 100% 57207 100%
25 A spirit of cooperation exists at this Strongly Disagree 38 6% 60 11% 1540 7% 4520 8%
institution Disagree 62 10% 73 13% 2717 13% 8453 15%
Neither 118 19% 100 18% 3876 19% 11034 19%

Agree 246 40% 198 36% 7490 36% 20746  36%

Strongly Agree 157 25% 124 22% 5062 24% 12576 22%

Total 621 100% 555 100% 20685 100% 57329 100%
29 Institution-wide policies guide my Strongly Disagree 8 1% 11 2% 623 3% 1738 3%
work Disagree 29 5% 31 6% 1147 6% 3429 6%
Neither 93 15% 112 21% 4420 22% 12713  23%

Agree 288 47% 253 47% 8723 43% 24653  44%

Strongly Agree 197 32% 135 25% 5435 27% 13916 25%

Total 615 100% 542 100% 20348 100% 56449 100%
32 This institution is appropriately ~ Strongly Disagree 51 8% 75 14% 1722 8% 4893 9%
organized Disagree 128 21% 89 16% 3374 17% 10148 18%
Neither 149 25% 144 27% 4501 22% 13041 23%

Agree 171 28% 147 27% 6664 33% 18541 33%

Strongly Agree 106 18% 85 16% 4014 20% 9663 17%

Total 605 100% 540 100% 20275 100% 56286 100%

N/A indicates survey item previously unavailable 7&& 33$&(
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Response Option

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree

Count

16
39
47
243
289
634

13
17
182

%

3%
6%
7%
38%
46%
100%
0%
2%
3%
29%

Count

26

36

68
208
238
576

10
38
167

%

5%
6%
12%
36%
41%
100%
2%
2%
7%
29%

Count

637
1613
2310
7345
9107
21012
307
534
1356
6207

%

3%
8%
11%
35%
43%
100%
1%
3%
6%
29%

Count

1892
5177
6800
21305
23102
58276
815
1424
3578
17955

%

3%
9%
12%
37%
40%
100%
1%
2%
6%
31%
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Response Option

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Count

16
90
292
188
590

%

1%
3%
15%
49%
32%
100%
2%

Count

21
87
265
152
531

% Count
1% 284
4% 761

16% 3287
50% 8816
29% 6435
100% 19583
1% 376

%

1%
4%
17%
45%
33%
100%
2%

Count

736
2235
9672
25622
16127
54392
1091

%

1%
4%
18%
47%
30%
100%
2%
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Table 3. Supervisory Relationships Frequency Distributions

TCC compared with:

TCC 2021 Large PACE Normbase
Supervisory Relationships Response Option Count % Count % Count % Count %

2 My supervisor/chair expresses  Strongly Disagree 12 2% 16 3% 695 3% 1803 3%
confidence in my work Disagree 19 3% 25 4% 1196 6% 3255 6%
Neither 37 6% 54 9% 1914 9% 5125 9%
Agree 174 27% 173 30% 5970 28% 16512 28%
Strongly Agree 396 62% 302 53% 11287 54% 31787 54%

Total 638 100% 570 100% 21062 100% 58482 100%
9 My supervisor/chair is open to the Strongly Disagree 15 2% 21 4% 1006 5% 2706 5%
ideas, opinions, and beliefs of  Disagree 28 4% 23 4% 1501 7% 3902 7%
everyone Neither 56 9% 55 10% 2078 10% 5679 10%
Agree 160 25% 150 26% 5560 26% 15630 27%
Strongly Agree 374 59% 319 56% 10853 52% 30347 52%

Total 633 100% 568 100% 20998 100% 58264 100%
12 Work expectations are Strongly Disagree 18 3% 26 5% 904 4% 2401 4%
communicated to me Disagree 43 7% 47 8% 1906 9% 5295 9%
Neither 55 9% 89 16% 3296 16% 9154 16%

Agree 288 45% 253 45% 8663 42% 24485  42%

Strongly Agree 229 36% 147 26% 6045 29% 16428 28%

Total 633 100% 562 100% 20814 100% 57763 100%
13 Unacceptable behaviors are Strongly Disagree 12 2% 12 2% 643 3% 1749 3%
identified and communicated to m¢pjsagree 31 6% 35 7% 1332 7% 3602 7%
Neither 107 19% 121 24% 4314 23% 12299 24%

Agree 236 43% 217 44% 7886 42% 22214  43%

Strongly Agree 165 30% 112 23% 4474 24% 11727  23%

Total 551 100% 497 100% 18649 100% 51591 100%
N/A indicates survey item previously unavailable 7&& 33$&(
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TCC compared with:

TCC 2021 Large PACE Normbase
Supervisory Relationships (continued  Response Option Count % Count % Count % Count %
20 | receive timely feedback for my  Strongly Disagree 23 4% 31 6% 1106 5% 2950 5%
work Disagree 48 8% 43 8% 1813 9% 5084 9%
Neither 96 16% 110 20% 3769 18% 10180 18%
Agree 220 36% 212 38% 7629 37% 21787  38%
Strongly Agree 226 37% 161 29% 6318 31% 17331 30%
Total 613 100% 557 100% 20635 100% 57332 100%
21 | receive appropriate feedback for Strongly Disagree 22 4% 29 5% 980 5% 2549 4%
work Disagree 39 6% 43 8% 1819 9% 4979 9%
Neither 81 13% 84 15% 3440 17% 9417 16%
Agree 272 44% 239 44% 8142 40% 23129  40%
Strongly Agree 199 32% 151 28% 6203 30% 17087 30%
Total 613 100% 546 100% 20584 100% 57161 100%
26 My supervisor/chair actively seeks Strongly Disagree 30 5% 32 6% 1322 6% 3463 6%
my ideas Disagree 47 8% 31 6% 1671 8% 4573 8%
Neither 93 15% 95 18% 3229 16% 8627 15%
Agree 191 31% 174 32% 6412 31% 18038 32%
Strongly Agree 253 41% 204 38% 7777 38% 21953 39%
Total 614 100% 536 100% 20411 100% 56654 100%
27 My supervisor/chair seriously Strongly Disagree 30 5% 30 6% 1247 6% 3290 6%
considers my ideas Disagree 34 6% 34 6% 1525 7% 4121 7%
Neither 89 15% 85 16% 3066 15% 8130 14%
Agree 194 32% 170 32% 6347 31% 17801 31%
Strongly Agree 262 43% 219 41% 8161 40% 23205 41%

Total 609 100% 538 100% 20346 100% 56547 100%

N/A indicates survey item previously unavailable 7&& 33$&(
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Response Option

Strongly Disagree
Disagree
Neither

Count

13
43
92

%

2%
7%

Count

31
45

%

6%
8%

Count

833
1684

%

4%
8%

Count

2192
4726

%

4%
8%



Response Option Count % Count % Count % Count %

Strongly Disagree 15 3% 15 3% 924 5% 2702 5%
Disagree 29 5% 35 7% 1558 8% 3J ET ang (3re



Response Option Count % Count % Count % Count %

Strongly Disagree 13 2% 15 3% 962 5% 2397 4%
Disagree 40 6% 35 6% 1908 9% 5253 9%
Neither 45 7% 66 12% 2233 11% 5883 10%
Agree 212 34% 190 33% 6903 33% 19460 33%
Strongly Agree 318 51% 263 46% 9030 43% 25336  43%
Total 628 100% 569 100% 21036 100% 58329 100%
Strongly Disagree 9 1% 10 2% 576 3% 1451 3%

Disagree 24 4% 21 4% 1286 6% 3482 6%
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Response Option

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Neither

Agree

Strongly Agree
Total

Strongly Disagree

Disagree

Count

13
29
61
254
231
588
20
30

%

2%
5%
10%
43%
39%
100%
3%
5%

Count

19
18
68
230
189
524
21
38

%

4%
3%
13%
44%
36%
100%
4%

Count

698
1228
2901
8143
6938

19908

1261

% Count

4% 1751
6% 3396
15% 7946

41% 23441

35% 18707

100% 55241
6% 3078

%

3%
6%
14%
42%
34%
100%
5%



Overall

Climate Factor

Institutional Structure
Student Focus
Supervisory Relationships

Teamwork

643
643
643
643
639

Mean

3.960
3.615
4.176
4.087
4.147

Mean  Sig.

3.822 ***
3.447 **
4.098 *
3.919 ***
4.043 *

Effect
size

193
181
129

.200
121

Mean  Sig.

3.860 **
3.585
4131
3.906 ***
3.945 ***

Effect
size

.130

.202
.208

Mean  Sig.

3.836 ***
3.530 *
4.087 ***
3.911 ***
3.966 ***

Effect
size

.166
.092
.136

199
191
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11

15

16

22

25

The actions of this institution reflect its mission 641
Decisions are made at the appropriate level at this institution 632

The institution effectively promotes diversity in the workplace 630

Institutional leadership is focused on meeting the needs of

students 635
Information is shared within the institution 636
Institutional teams use problem-solving techniques 595
| am able to appropriately influence the direction of this 603

institution
Open and ethical communication is practiced at this institution629

This institution has been successful in positively motivating

performance 617

A spirit of cooperation exists at this institution 621

Mean

4.016

3.380

3.979

3.972

3.409

3.731

3.156

3.595

3.485

3.680

Mean

3.800

3.212

3.882

3.834

3.142

3.485

3.023

3.346

3.349

3.456

Si

*kk

*kk

*kk

*kk

k%

g.

Effect
size

215

136

127

.203

.253

.200

.186

Mean

3.934

3.389

3.952

3.888

3.402

3.580

3.233

3.505

3.524

3.571

Sig.

*

*kk

*

Effect
size Mean

.082 3.880

3.356

3.873

3.820

3.315

147 3.520

3.207

3.430

3.489

.090 3.495

Sig.

*kk

*kk

*kk

*kk

*kk

Effect
size

.136

.100

133

.207

134



Table 7. Student Focus Item Mean Comparisons

TCC compared with:

TCC 2021 Large PACE Normbase

Student Focus N Mean  Mean Sig. Esfifze‘e:t Mean Sig. Esfifze‘e:t Mean  Sig. Esfifjgt

7 Student needs are central to what we do 634 4.183 4.035 * 143  4.079 * .099 4.005 *** .166

8 Ifeel my job is relevant to this institution's mission 630 4.583 4.457 ** 167 4.442 ** 168 4.441 ©* 172
17 Faculty meet the needs of students 586 4.078 4.044 4.057 4.023

18 Student diversity is important at this institution 623 4.332 4.196 ** 166 4.237 ** 108 4.141 ** 207

19 Students' competencies are enhanced 590 4.092 4.009 4.040 3.996 * 110

23 Non-teaching professional personnel meet the needs of stude®86 4.104 4.049 4.021 * .089 3988 ** 124

28 Classified personnel meet the needs of students 540 4.030 3.970 3.951 * .086 3938 * .101
31 Students receive an excellent education at this institution 602 4.201 4.174 4.235 4.178
35 This institution prepares students for a career 595 4.175 4.151 4.232 4.186
37 This institution prepares students for further learning 598 4.231 4.179 4.227 4.188
40 Students are assisted with their personal development 573 4.012 3.919 4.045 3.984
42 itsut(isgésnseem satisfied with their educational experience a 573 4000 3.886 * 158 4.014 3948

*p <.05,* p<.01, ** p<.001
N/A indicates survey item previously unavailable 7&& 3%&( ¥
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13

20

21

26

27

30

My supervisor/chair expresses confidence in my work 638
My supervisor/chair is open to the ideas, opinions, and belit 633
everyone

Work expectations are communicated to me 633

Unacceptable behaviors are identified and communicated to b1

| receive timely feedback for my work 613
| receive appropriate feedback for my work 613
My supervisor/chair actively seeks my ideas 614
My supervisor/chair seriously considers my ideas 609

Mean

4.447

4.343

4.054

3.927

3.943

3.958

3.961

4.025

Mean

4.263

4.273

3.797

3.769

3.770

3.806

3.909

3.955

Sig.

*kk

*kk

*%

k%

Effect
size

197

251

.166

157

144

Mean

4.232

4131

3.819

3.762

3.787

3.815

3.865

3.917

Sig.

*kk

*k*k

*kk

*k*k

*kk

*%

Effect
size

.205

.185

.218

164

138

.130

.080

.092

Mean

4.252

4.150

3.818

3.748

3.793

3.826

3.890

3.946

Sig.

*kk

*kk

*kk

*kk

**

Effect
size

.189

170

.220

181

134

121
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